

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, ANDREW SCHOLBERG,
TIMOTHY MURPHY, AND THE PRO-LIFE ACTION LEAGUE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

THOMAS BREJCHA
DEBORAH FISCHER
Thomas More Society
29 South LaSalle Street
Suite 440
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-1680

D. COLETTE WILSON
104 E. Buckthorn Street
Inglewood, CA 90301
(310) 672-3104

ALAN UNTEREINER*
ARNON D. SIEGEL
KATHRYN S. ZECCA
SHERRI LYNN WOLSON
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Respondents' Inflammatory and Misleading "Facts" ..	1
II. The RICO/Injunction Issue	2
III. The Hobbs Act Issue	5
IV. The <i>Claiborne</i> Issue	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	5
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	5
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	9
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Ctr. v. Roberts</i> , 1989 WL 56017 (W.D. Wash. May 5, 1989)	3
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	7
<i>Libertad v. Welch</i> , 53 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995)	7
<i>In re Nat’l Mortgage Equity Corp. Pool Certificates</i> <i>Sec. Litig.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 1073 (C.D. Cal. 1987)	3
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	6
<i>Melkonyan v. Sullivan</i> , 501 U.S. 89 (1991)	5
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	9, 10
<i>Oregon Laborers-Employers Health & Welfare</i> <i>Trust Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1075 (2000) . . .	3
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Wollersheim</i> , 796 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1103 (1987)	2, 3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	4
<i>Town of West Hartford v. Operation Rescue</i> , 915 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)	7
<i>United States v. Arena</i> , 180 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 811 (2000)	7
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	5
<i>United States v. Nedley</i> , 255 F.2d 350 (3d. Cir. 1958)	6
<i>United States v. Panaro</i> , 241 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2001)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Yankowski</i> , 184 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	7
Statutes and Rule:	
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	8
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(1)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	4, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FED. R. CIV. P. 52(a)	10
 Miscellaneous:	
ADMIN. OFFICE OF THE U.S. COURTS, JUDICIAL BUSINESS 2001	4
